Draft Final Audit Report
of the Audit Division on
Jill Stein for President

(October 11, 2011 - August 31, 2014)

Why the Audit Was About the Campaign (p.2) . o

Done Jill Stein for President (JSFP) is the pﬁ' . impaign committee for
Federal law requires the Jill Stein, a candidate for the Green nomination for the office of
Commission to audit every President of the United States. . is headquartered in
political committee Lexington, Massachusetts, Foréore inf6#3 1, See the chart on the
established by a candidate Campaign Organization, p, :

who receives public funds

for the primary campaign.' Financial Acti p.3)

The audit determines o Receipts

whether the candidate was o Contributions F s 815851
entitled to all of the Matching Funds F 372,130 .
matching funds received, andidate 64,000°
whether the campaign used ZParties 4,235
the matching funds in 3,368
accordance with the law, $ 1,259,584
whether the candidate is od

entitled to additional .

matching funds, and ¢ & $ 1,070,033
whether the FundraisinfDisbursements 26,803
otherwise comphed ' 4 LoanRepa 20,000
the imitations, ] 1,170
prohibitions, end ents $ 1,118,006
disclosure pgi "M

the elr law. & nd Recommendations (p. 5)

Futs “etion . ding Campaign Obligations (Finding 1)

The Com on may s M lement of Financial Activity (Finding 2)

initiate an enf¥3kement . Dlsclosure of Debts and Obligations (Finding 3)

action, at a later”
respect to any of
matters discussec L)
report.

' 26 U.S.C. §9038(a).

Reporting of Receipts (Finding 4)
Reporting of Expenditures (Finding 5)
Itemization of Candidate Loans (Finding 6)

2 These figures contain both primary and general activity. The general activity accounts for approximately
$567,994, or 45% of total receipts, and $269,888, or 24% of total disbursements. See Committee

Structure on p. 1.

3 The Candidate made loans as follows: $44,000 for primary election activity and $20,000 for general
election activity. Therefore, the Candidate did not exceed the $50,000 limitation on expenditures for the

primary election from the Candidate’s funds.. 26 U.S.C. §9035(a); 11 CFR §9035.2.



Dr}a_ft Final Audit Report
of the Audit Division on
Jill Stein for President

(October 11, 2011 - August 31, 2014)

” %

R
y
WS




Table of Contents

Part I. Background
Authority for Audit
Scope of Audit
Inventory of Campaign Records
Committee Structure

Part II. Overview of Campaign py A
Campaign Organization '
Overview of Financial Activity =

Part III. Summaries y

Findings and Recommendations
¢

Part IV. Findings and Recommendig}
Finding 1. Net OutstandingCamy “nC ~"_ =~
Finding 2. Misstatement of Finar tivity *
Finding 3. Disclosure of Debts a1 bl 4
Finding 4. Reporting of Receipts %
Finding 5. Reporting of Expenditures % 2
Finding 6. . y

¢ U4

Page

P pumd Pk ek

W

10
12
14
16
18



Part I
Background

Authority for Audit

" This report is based on an audit of Jill Stein for President (JSFP), undertaken by the Audit
Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) as mandated by Section
9038(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code. That section states, “After each matching
payment period, the Commission shall conduct a thorough examination and audit of the
quahﬁed campalgn expenses of every candldate and his authorizgdseommittees who

Y

necessary.

Scope of Audit

This audit examined: y AN 4
. the carripalgn s compliance with limitations 1 s and loans;y
. the campmgn s compliance with the limitations date contributions and loans;
. the campaign’s compliance with { aibition on . 3 prohibited contributions;

1

2

3

4. the disclosure of contributions an ed;

S. the disclosure of disbursements, deb ";.;‘,,/ a ns;

6. the consistency between reported figutis I;f
7
8
9.
1

. the accuracy of the ~ of Net Ofgyinding _ ign Obligations;
. the campaign’s ¢ 1 spendinglimits;
the completen " ord l.

0. other campaign o] ) the fg¥ew.
Inventgiy v C 11pdfEn Recosis
The staff rou 8"  rentory of campaign records before it begins
aw aok. JSFP s iterially complete and fieldwork commenced
thereafi &

Commitl{«: S1-ucjli.:e

JSFP was the onl )t #en committee authorized by Jill Stein (the Candidate) for the
2012 Presidential eléf#fon and conducted both primary and general election activity for
the Candidate. JSFF opened four bank accounts: three primary accounts and a general
account. In practice, JSFP depos1ted nearly all contributions received before the
Candidate’s nomination into the primary accounts, and most contributions received after
the nomination into the primary accounts, unless otherwise designated and deposited into

the general account. JSFP received matching funds for its primary campaign and this




audit covered the JSFP’s primary election activity to determine if expenses were qualified
campaign expenses defrayed in connection with the primary election.

‘ 4

Under Title 26, this audit includes an examination of JSFP’s Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations (Finding 1) based solely on JSFP’s primary election activity for the purpose of determining
the extent to which the Candidate is entitled to primary matching funds. This audit also covers an
examination of JSFP’s reporting under Title 52 which includes general election activity. For

clarification, the Audit staff has indicated in Finding 2 - Misstatement of Financial Activity and Finding
6 - Itemization of Candidate I oans those transactions related to general election activity. -



Part 11
Overview of Campaign

Campaign Organization

Important Dates

e Date of Registration

o _Eligibility Period’

November 14, %
August 22, 20147~ September 6, 2012

o _Audit Coverage® October 11 ugust 31, 2014
Headquarters - Lexin ass
Bank Information i -

e Bank Depositories

o Bank Accounts

il
"%gcounts an _  general account

Treasurer

o Treasurer When Audit Was Conductégd,,

Jamu

» Treasurer During Period Covered by

Management Information

-ames Mo}%

ndres

ver 23, 2012 - Present
_ 6, 2012 - October 22, 2012
November 14, 2011 - July 5, 2012

e Attended Commissiops 3inance v
Seminar I '
e Who Handled Accoun®i  d 236 Staff
Recordkeeping Tasks
7
V4

5 On July 9, 2012, the Candidate submitted a signed letter to the Commission, which was amended on July 12,
2012, seeking to become eligible to receive Presidential primary matching funds and agreeing that she and her
authorized committee would comply with the conditions set forth in 11 CFR §9033.1(b). A threshold submission
was submitted on July 16, 2012, and the Commission certified the Candidate as eligible to receive matching funds
on August 22, 2012, The period during which the Candidate was eligible for matching funds ended on September

6, 2012, the date of ineligibility.

® The Audit staff conducted limited reviews of receipts and expenditures after December 31, 2012, to determine |
whether the Candidate was eligible to receive additional matching funds. ' :



Overview of Financial Activity

(Audited Amounts)’
Cash-on-hand @ October 11, 2011 $0
Receipts
o Contributions from Individuals® - 815,851
o Matching Funds Received® 72,130
o Loans Received from the Candidate L ,000
o Contributions from Political Parties P 4,235
o Offsets to Operating Expenditures 3,368
Total Receipts _ @ v g' -
Disbursements .
o Operating Expenditures 2 % 1,07
o Fundraising Disbursements .. 26,80
o Loan Repayments 20,000
o Contribution Refunds i ' . 1,170
Total Disbursements 1,118,006
Cash-on-hand @ December 31, 2012 # $141,578
4 v
&
7
/l
7
y
7
? These figures contain both primary and general activity. See Committee Structure on p. 1.

% JSFP received approximately 8,400 contributions from approximately 6,000 individuals,

% As of the Candidate’s date of ineligibility, September 6, 2012, JSFP had received matching funds totaling
$100,000. JSFP received an additional $272,130 by December 3, 2012, for a total of $372,130.

1 See Footnote 3.



Part III
S_ummaries

Findings and Recommendations

Finding 1. Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

The Audit staff’s review of JSFP’s financial activity through August 31, 2014, and
estimated wmdmg down costs indicated that the Candidate dl%peive matching fund
payments in excess of her entitiement. -

In its response to the Preliminary Audit Report recomm tiom.- rovided no
further comment. (For more detail, see p. 7.) :

Activity p
ifmcial activity | its bank
#d réceipts and efiding cash-
rstated disbursements by

Finding 2. Misstatement of Fig
During audit fieldwork, a comparison of JSFP’s #
records revealed that, for 2012, JSFP understated
on-hand by $211,949, and $106,128,,;’espectively; and

$13,850. Amendments filed subsequ 3 audit noti "“' - letter did not materially
correct the identified misstatements. 1 _ P filed . reports subsequent to
audit fieldwork to materially correct the it

¥y ommendption, JSFP stated that, due to

In response to the Prel 't Reportjgf

complications causedd _ ookkeepé®, initial filings lacked certain records and
duplicated variou& ' re  ither, ISFigstated that, during fieldwork, it was able
to identify shortcomin "~ “ng #Ad made necessary corrections with the
assistance ¢ ~ | stakl s/ISEP filed amended reports subsequent to
audit ﬁew . 1l _the midstatements. (For more detail, see p. 10.)
Fiftli 1.53. Disc v 1re %ebts and Obligations

During udit §taff identified debts totaling $78,043 not disclosed on

Schedule D gbts and (fligations) as required. Amendments filed subsequent to the
audit notlﬁcatla'ﬁ r diséfosed some of these debts. JSFP filed amended reports to
materially disclos ebts and obligations.

In response to the Prﬁiminary Audit Report recommendation, a JSFP representative
stated that, during the course of audit fieldwork JSFP was able to identify various debts
and obligations that were previously unreported due to mistakes made by the initial
bookkeeper. JSFP filed amended reports subsequent to audit fieldwork which materially
corrected the disclosure of these debts and obligations. (For more detail, see p. 12.)

Finding 4. Reporting of Receipts
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff’s review identified contributions from individuals

totaling $23,071 that JSFP failed to itemize. In addition, receipts totaling $57,622 werenot -




adequately disclosed. For most of these contributions, the election cycle-to-date total
disclosed on Schedules A-P (Itemized Receipts) was incorrect. Amended reports filed
subsequent to the audit notification letter materially corrected both the itemization and
disclosure errors.

In response to the Preliminary Audit Report recommendation, JSFP stated it discovered
“unspecified” issues with import functions where donor information would not be
recognized as a potential duplicate, causing various donor aggregates to be inaccurate in
final reports. These issues have been corrected with the amended reports previously
filed. (For more detail, see p. 14.) -

%

Finding 5. Reporting of Expenditures
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified expen% ing $49,797 that JSFP
ing $

failed to itemize as required. In addition, expenditureg, t » were not
adequately disclosed. For most of these expendi%qp’bxpose v lisclosed or
was inadequately disclosed. Amended reports subsequent to the tification
letter materially corrected both the itemizatiop clostge errors. '

In response to the Preliminary Audit Report recomu _ an, JSFP indicated that, after
receiving clarification from the AuditDivision and Rep® «alysis Division staff, it was

able to identify all expenditures lackinff#per itemizatio quate descriptions.
et s, re detail, see p. 16.)

The Audit staff identifg m the Caffidate totalfng $40,000 that had not been
reported correctly P. +  ided reports#iled subsequent to the audit notification
letter materially c . erctrting of thesdéins.
_Aud . ommendation, JSFP indicated that, to
niza¢  fcandidate loans have been corrected. (For more
#
&




Part IV
Findings and Recommendations

| Finding 1. Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

Summary
The Audit staff’s review of JSFP’s financial activity through August 31, 2014, and
estimated wmdmg down costs indicated that the Candidate did not receive matching fund

payments in excess of her entitlement. R
In its response to the Preliminary Audit Report recomm¢ P provided no
further comment.

”, ﬁ
7

Legal Standard

idate must
ent must &mtain,

candidate’s date of ineligibility (see definitio .3 the
statement of “net outstanding '
among other things: -

o The total of all committee ass

A. Net Outstanding Campaign Obligatior Xin '0) Z in 15 day
stati

o The total of all outstanding obli :f.: al
' _ ¥R §9034.5(a).

¢ An estimate of necessary winding-
]

B. Date of Inelig of ineligibijity is whf:hever of the following dates
occurs first: . %,

o The day on wl es e active in more than one state;

o. The ™" = "l ) Jiisecutive primary in which the candidate

i O'ﬁ- of the popular vote;
end of t' n nt period, which is generally the day when the
4 y nominates ndid. r the general election; or
o ¥ seofa tate Whose party does not make its selection at a national

conv %_, the last@ay of the last national convention held by a major party in
e

the cal ar. 44 CFR §§9032.6 and 9033.5.

C. Qualified Camp$ign Expense. Each of the following expenses is a qualified
campaign expense. *
¢ An expense that is: :

o Incurred by or on behalf of the candidate (or his or her campaign) during the O
period beginning on the day the individual becomes a candidate and '
continuing through the last day of the candidate’s eligibility under 11 CFR i
§9033.5; -

o Made in connection with the candidate’s campaign for nomination; and

o Not incurred or paid in violation of any federal law or the law of the state ' !

where the expense was incurred or paid. 11 CFR §9032.9,



e An expense incurred for the purpose of determining whether an individual should
become a candidate, if that individual subsequently becomes a candidate,
regardless of when that expense is paid. 11 CFR §9034.4.

* - An expense associated with winding down the campaign and termmaung political
activity. 11 CFR §9034.4(a)(3).

D. Entitlement to Matching Payments after Date of Ineligibility. If, on the date of
ineligibility (see above), a candidate has net outstanding campaign obligations as defined
under 11 CFR §9034.5, that candidate may continue to receive matching payments
provided that he or she still has net outstanding campaign debts « e day when the
matching payments are made. 11 CFR §9034.1(b).

E. Winding Down Costs. A primary election candidate ot run in the general
election may receive and use matching funds after noti ission in writing
of the candidate’s withdrawal from the campaign fopfiii tlon ] :ﬁhe date of the

ot withdrawn bef8 convention.
al electipn must wai 34 days

party s nominating convention, if the candidate ,;;cf:
A primary election candidate who runs in the offis)

after the general election before using any ma Is inding do sts,
regardless of whether the candidate receives matc s for the general election.
11 CFR §9034.11(d). *

Facts and Analysis

Y

A. Facts

The Candidate’s date offfie _,;;'f ) i Septem 6,2012. The Audit staff
reviewed JSFP’s tpust 31, 2014, analyzed estimated winding
down costs and pre =S1  nent of Net @ytstanding Campaign Obligations that
appears on the next paj 7

4
#




Jill Stein for President
Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
As of September 6, 2012
Prepared August 31, 2014{a]

Assets

Cash in Bank $ 57,302

Accounts Receivable 31,443

Total Assets $ 88,745

Liabilities o
Accounts Payable for Qualified Campaign Expenses at ,500
Loans Payable to Candidate b]"
Winding Down Costs: - 5
Actual Winding Down Costs Paid (12/7/12-8/3 #40 [c]
Estimated Winding Down Costs (9/1/14-3/ . e
Total Liabilities p . 10.640

Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations (Deficit) . tem’i)er 6,2012 $£(421.895)

(a] The latest report filed by JSFP covereda  _  _° rust 31, 4
[b] Loans payable at DOI. %
[c] The General election was November 6, 2012. g igbegins 31 days after the
General election on Dec J2. %/ '
[d] Estimated winding 3 compared i€ actual wind#g down costs and adjusted
accordingly. "
Shown below are adju ter the Candidate’s DOI on September
6,2012 th Je . — P received its last matching fund
paymenty,
. . »
N¢  Pptandi - ons (Deficit) as of (8421,895)
Septe o
Less: Corféffbutions Regived (September 7, 2012 through 98,753
December 3,%82) 7
Less: Matchin 4 W Received September 7, 2012 through 272,130
December 3, 201:
Remaining Net gutstandmg Campaign Obligations ' $ (51,012)
eficit) as of December 3, 2012

As presented above, JSFP has not received matching fund payments in excess of the
amount to which the Candidate was entitled.

" This total represents all loans payable at DOL. Loan repayments of $20,000 each were paid to the
Candidate on September 11, 2012, and March 20, 2013, totaling $40,000. The outstanding balance due
on the loan is $4,000.



10

The Audit staff presented a preliminary NOCO statement and related work papers to the
JSFP representatives at the exit conference. After the exit conference, the representatives
provided additional documentation as requested to update the NOCO statement.

B. Preliminary Audit Report Recommendation

The Preliminary Audit Report recommended that JSFP demonstrate any adjustments it
believed were required in connection with any part of the NOCO statement or provide
any other additional comments.

C. Committee Response to Preliminary Audit Report
In its response to the Preliminary Audit Report recommenda ﬁ@_ provided no
further comment.

| Finding 2. Misstatement of Finaﬂ?ﬁctiv- S |

Summary # %%,,

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of JSFP’s ‘g (reial activity wAth its bank
records revealed that, for 2012, JSFP understated its | receipts and ending cash-
on-hand by $211,949, and $106,128, gggpectively; anc ed disbursements by

$13,850. Amendments filed subsequerfs no er did not materially
correct the identified misstatements. Ho% * filed an reports subsequent to
audit fieldwork to materially correct the n . F
In response to the Prelj _ ditReportfgcommend on, JSFP stated that, due to
complications cauggff By its i bookkeepeRinitial filings lacked certain records and
duplicated various exj5 Further, JSFPggfted that, during fieldwork, it was able
to identify sho gnd made necessary corrections with the
assistance o2 ¢ SFEP filed amended reports subsequent to
audit & e misstatements. :
: :
&

Legal+ - |
Contentsof - ts. Ea  port must disclose:

o the amoulf# “~ " hand at the beginning and end of the reporting period;

o thetotalam _ ['receipts for the reporting period and for the election cycle;

o the total amodint of disbursements for the reporting period and for the election

cycle; and

e certain transactions that require itemization on Schedule A-P (Itemized Receipts) or
Schedule B-P (Itemized Disbursements). 52 U.S.C. § 30104 (b)(1), (2), 3), (4) and

(5).



Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

11

The Audit staff reconciled JSFP’s reported financial activity with its bank records and
determined that there was a misstatement of beginning and ending cash-on-hand, receipts
and disbursements. The following chart outlines the discrepancies and succeeding
paragraphs explain, to the extent possible, the reasons for the misstatements.

2012 Activityl2
Reported | Bank Reggrds | Discrepancy
Beginning Cash-on-hand $19,000 ﬂas $328
Balance @ January 1, 2012 Understated
Receipts $1,018,273 4 B222(  $211,9497
- . Understated
Disbursements SL,I21, " SL107.99 13,850
H Overstated
Ending Cash-on-hand Balance $354 % $141,578 $406,128'°
(@ December 31. 2012 . nderstated
The beginning cash-on-hand was ove  ted by $32¢ 2 to prior period
discrepancies.
7
The understatement of receipts resulted B m"a" ing:
o Matching Funds notreported %, A $ 100,000
e Contributions frggg duals not fbrted 89,647
o In-kind contrilffition ported % 2,539
o Loans frore#  did: 1ot reported? 40,000 7
o Offsets not rej - 1,509
e Re gy 5 not reported 4,235
e Rg :d by a deposit/credit (23,772)
. identified ’ (2.209)
¢ 0N aderstatel f R, _ts $211.949
The overstatemer ﬁ'sements resulted from the following:
o Inter-accoun,  ifers reported as disbursements $ (17,000)

12 This activity represents both general and primary election activity. See Footnote 6.

" General election activity represents $86,083, or 41% of the understated receipts totals.

' General election activity represents (§7,803), or 56% of the overstated disbursements totals.

15 JSFP's reported ending cash-on-hand balance does not calculate correctly due to a failure to carry
forward the ending cash-on-hand balance of ($75,680) from its 2012 September Monthly report as the
beginning cash-on-hand on its 2012 October Monthly report. Absent this error, the correct ending cash
balance as of December 31, 2012 should have been ($84,549).

16 See Footnote 10. '

7 The unrepotted loans from the Candidate, totaling $40,000, were comprised of $20,000 loaned for the
primary election and $20,000 loaned for the general election (see Finding 6).




- 12

o Reported voided checks (3,765)
e Over-reported payroll disbursements (2,585)
¢ Double reporting of Candidate loan repayment ' (20,000)
¢ Disbursements reported not supported by a check/debit (9,399)
e Operating expenditures reported twice (23,108)
¢ Bank reversing entries reported as disbursements (285)
¢ Operating expenditures not reported 61,082
¢ In-kinds not reported 2,539
o Refund not reported and other reporting errors 825
e Unidentified Difference A, (2.154)
Net Overstatement of Disbursements - e ($13.850)

The understatement of ending cash-on-hand in the amoua " resulted from the
misstatements described above. /},,;,;,v

B. Preliminary Audit Report Recommendat'

At the exit conference held at the end of audiffi&§ 1k, ud1t staff Hed the
misstatements and subsequently provided JSFP re ith schedufes detailing
these discrepancies. In response, the representatives ,- to amend JSFP’s reports.
The representatives offered no additié aments. Arfi¢gdments filed subsequent to
the audit notification letter had not m: cted thesd fified misstatements.

However, additional amended reports fif¢g

) the conference materially
corrected these misstatements. o

The Preliminary Audigé nmendedBhat JSFP frovide any additional
informationor ...,  1me at it considy ed relevant to this matter.

C. Commltte e Respons @ 4 dit Report

In responggAc?e] 12 tl commendation, JSFP stated that, due to
comp [ (s __pokkeeper, initial filings lacked certain records and
dup]it arious expe s. K@Her, JSFP stated that, during fieldwork, it was able

to ident grtcomings r 4 togthis finding and made necessary corrections with the
’ - noted above, JSFP filed amended reports subsequent to
audit fieldwo: iteria srrect the misstatements.
L 4

| Finding 3. Disclosure of Debts and Obligations

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified debts totaling $78,043 not disclosed on
Schedule D-P (Debts and Obligations), as required. Amendments filed subsequent to the
audit notification letter disclosed some of these debts. JSFP ﬁled amended reports to
materially disclose these debts and obligations.




13

In response to the Preliminary Audit Report recommendation, a JSFP representative
stated that, during the course of audit fieldwork, JSFP was able to identify various debts
and obligations that were previously unreported due to mistakes made by the initial
bookkeeper. JSFP filed amended reports subsequent to audit fieldwork which materially
corrected the disclosure of these debts and obligations.

Legal Standard

A. Continuous Reporting Required. An authorized committee must disclose the
amount and nature of outstanding debts and obligations until those debts are
extinguished. 52 U.S.C. §30104(b)(8) and 11 CFR §§104.3(d) and.104.11(a).

B. Separate Schedules. An authorized committee must fi irate schedules for debts
owed by and to the committee with a statement explaini istances and
conditions under which each debt and obligation was m%\aﬂ 0 lished.

11 CFR §104.11(a).

C. Itemizing Debts and Obligations. . %, ' 4
e Once it has been outstanding 60 days tront Jaoyrred, adel 1500 or
less must be reported on the next regularly scigéigted report.
o A debt exceeding $500 must},  :closed in the” that covers the date on

which the debt was incurred, ¢ ceurring _ jstrative expenses (such as
rent) shall not be reported asa _ paymefig it date.
11 CFR §104.11(b). % C
Facts and Analysit 4
A. Facts 4 %_‘ ’
During audit fieldwork - sle disbursement records to reconcile
the accounsgAé] a1 2n vendors provided JSFP mainly with
servic ~ the ballot access petitioning, legal services, printing,
televjs Ivertising, 01 ?'y convention services. The Audit staff identified
debts . these venac  tanng$78,043 '8 that were not disclosed on Schedule D-P,
as require '
B. Prelimina ?ort Recommendation
The Audit staff g this matter to JSFP representatives at the exit conference and

provided schedules ¢#failing the unreported debts for each reporting period. The
representatives agreed to file amendments, but offered no additional comments during the
exit conference. The Audit staff reviewed amended reports filed after the audit
notification letter and concluded that debts totaling $4,501 have not yet been disclosed.

The Preliminary Audit Report recommended that JSFP provide documentation
demonstrating that the remaining $4,501 in expenditures did not require reporting on

1® Each debt amount was counted once, even if it requiréd disclosure over multiple reporting periods.




14

Schedule D-P. Absent such documentation, it was further recommended that JSFP
amend its reports to disclose the remaining outstanding debts.

C. Committee Response to Preliminary Audit Report
In response to the Preliminary Audit Report recommendation, a JSFP representative
stated that, during the course of audit fieldwork, JSFP was able to identify various debts
and obligations that were previously unreported due to mistakes made by the initial
bookkeeper. JSFP filed amended reports subsequent to audit fieldwork which materially
corrected the disclosure of these debts and obligations.

%,
| Finding 4. Reporting of Receipts ' |
Summary b
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff’s review idgft % contribul ﬁ'om mdlwduals
totaling $23,071 that JSFP failed to itemize. In ,3,?"‘ ition, recelpts totalin 322 were not
adequately disclosed. For most of these contptd , the ion cycle total

disclosed on Schedules A-P (Itemized Receipts)y | “Amended re%ns filed
subsequent to the audit notification letter materially & i both the itemization and
disclosure errors.

In response to the Preliminary AuditR _ nendationGPFP stated it discovered
“unspecified” issues with import functio@whe ' #ation would not be
recognized as a potentii =~ ite, causin fous « _gregates to be inaccurate in
final reports. These sen corrt with themended reports previously
filed. y .
Legal Standard
A. Ttemizgfify - . Mmm Individuals. An authorized
€O ee af =ibution from an individual if it exceeds $200 per
‘ 1cycle, eit #n combined with other contributions from the
' ributor. 524 >§3,  (ME)A).
B. Election . The«  oncycle begins on the first day following the date of the
previous gerf€  ecti | nd ends on the date of the next general election. If
contributions : ditures are designated for another election cycle, then the

election cycle begihs when the first contribution is received or expenditure is made.
11 CFR §100.3(b).

C. Required Information for Contributions from Individuals. For each itemized
contribution from an individual, the committee must provide the following
information:

e The contributor’s full name and mailing address;

e The contributor’s occupation and the name of his or her employer;

o The date of receipt (the date the committee received the contribution);
e The amount of the contribution; and




15

o The election cycle-to-date total of all contributions from the same individual. 11
CFR §§100.12 and 104.3(a)(4) and 52 U.S.C§30104(b)(3)(A).

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed all contributions from individuals whose-

contributions aggregated in excess of $200. These reviews identified the following:

1. Contributions Not Itemized - There were 268 contribjtions from individuals
1§ e ]
totaling $23,071"” that JSFP failed to itemize on S hgatie.A-P (Itemized

Receipts), as required.
Contributions Not Adequately Disclosed ﬁge v contributions
e*electiol -to-date

from individuals totaling $57,622, for w

amounts and/or contributor names 1 ither"incox'rectly or
missing. y %, d
These itemization and disclosure errors resulted m: m: 7 .

e Multiple contributor identificgtjon numbers wer€;  =d in JSFP’s database for
the same individual mainly m incorre A entry of contributor
information. For example,the = orlast name 1§@8en entered incorrectly

ime igdividual;

for contributions that were apparet

° TheAudxt

'ltems did not require itemization, the
on c _ __regate election-to-date amounts on
Sé th&~  ibutions from the same individuals to be incorrect.
- #
B. fl ! ry Audit .« ¢tR« mendation
At the ex enceh he énd of audit fieldwork, the Audit staff explained the
errorsand st pently prc ed JSFP representatives with schedules detailing these
discrepancies. Th on?he representatives agreed to amend JSFP’s reports. The
representatives ol additional comments during the exit conference.

Subsequent to the exli; conference, the Audit staff reviewed amended reports filed after
the audit notification letter and concluded that the amendments materially corrected both
the itemization and disclosure errors noted above.

% Of this amount, $6,272 is included in Finding 2, M-;ssm;mt of Financial Activity, as part of the
recelpts adjustment of $89,647 for contributions from individuals not reported.
® These items are included in the adjustments for receipts presented at Finding 2, Misstatement of

Financial Activity.



16

The Preliminary Audit Report recommended that JSFP provide any additional
information or written comments that it considered relevant to this matter.

C. Committee Response to Preliminary Audit Report

In response to the Preliminary Audit Report recommendation, JSEP stated it discovered
“unspecified” issues with its FECFile import functions where donor information was not
recognized as a potential duplicate, causing various donor aggregates to be inaccurately
reported. JSFP filed amended reports which corrected these errors.

IFinding 5. Reporting of Ex!)e:iditures 4 ™

Summary %“
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified expg gpditqres 1 &orimary election
totalmg $49,797 that JSFP failed to itemize as reqyi# ¥d-“an addition, & litures for the
primary election totaling $314,673 were not adegfately disclosed. For =se
expenditures, the purpose was not disclosed adeq%}y disclose: 1ded
reports filed subsequent to the audit notificatis corrected b6th the
itemization and disclosure errors.

v
In response to the Preliminary Audit ]
receiving clarification from the Audit Dy
able to identify all expenditures lacking
JSFP filed amended rep

Legal Standa.
A. Reporting Operavg
person exceed $200

e M (a brief Y iptiow?of why the disbursement was made—see below).
#) and 11 CFR §104.3(b)(4)(D)-

B. Examples of 7

o Adequate [ _ ons. Examples of adequate descriptions of “purpose” include
the following? dinner expenses, media, salary, polling, travel, party fees, phone
banks, travel expenses, travel expense reimbursement, catering costs, loan
repayment, or contribution refund. 11 CFR §104.3(b)(4)(i)}(A).

o Inadequate Descriptions. The following descriptions do not meet the requirement
for reporting “purpose”: advance, election day expenses, other expenses, expense
reimbursement, miscellaneous, outside services, get-out-the-vote, and voter
registration. 11 CFR §104.3(b)(4)(i)(A).

C. Election Cycle. The election cycle begins on the first day following the date of the
previous general election and ends on the date of the next general election, If



17

contributions and expenditures are designated for another election cycle, then the
election cycle begins when the first contribution is received or expenditure is made.
11 CFR §100.3(b).

Facts and Analysis
A. Facts

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff’s review of all itemizable operating expenditures
for the primary election identified the following.

1. Operatin nditures Not Itemized - There we: _enditures totaling

$49,797% that JSFP failed to itemize on Schedu (Itemized

Disbursements). %s
2, ' Af'f' scldsed - ISP " ot adequately

14673 on Schedule ¢ majority
segffy not distlpsing a purpo closing
madequate purposes, such as “consulf K it labor” and fessional
fees”, for operating expenditures. Othe &7
payroll expenditures, along with the failure ®g8isclose memo entries relating
to expenditures for reimb l& to individu$

B. Preliminary Audit Repor - , y 4
At the exit conference held at the end of aigit Audit staff explained the
s #provided ASFP representatives with

schedules detailin *"f- the JSFP representatives agreed to
amend its reports . 3 ‘ additional comments during the exit
conference. .

the Audit staff reviewed amended reports filed after

’ notiﬁcatior; id ied that the amendments materially corrected both
ferts n and disc errc/ ited above.
The Prelim uditRe  recommended that JSFP provide any additional
information or 001?’ ats that it considered relevant to this matter.

C. Committee Res : to Preliminary Audit Report

In response to the Prel liminary Audit Report recommendation, JSFP indicated that, after
receiving clarification from the Audit staff, it was able to identify and correct all
expenditures lacking proper itemization or inadequate descriptions with the amended
reports previously filed.

2! Of this amount, $45,200 is included in Finding 2, Misstatement of Financial Agtwlg, as part of the
adjustments for disbursements not reported.




18

l Finding 6. Itemization of Candidate Loans

Summary

The Audit staff identified loans from the Candidate totaling $40,000 that had not been
reported correctly by JSFP. Amended reports filed subsequent to the audit notification
letter materially corrected the reporting of these loans.

In response to the Preliminary Audit Report recommendation, JSFP indicated that all
issues with the itemization of these Candidate loans have bee%ed.

(d

Legal Standard

A. Reporting Loans. All loans received by a committeg¥ mized on Schedule
A-P (Itemized Receipts) and continuously reporteg,urii) rep: repayments
made on a loan must also be itemized. 11 CFRART04.3(a)}(4)(ix i(iii) and
§104.11. ,

' 4
B. Schedule C-P. Both the original loanand p _ gitetuce principa%ust be

reported each reporting period untll the loan is ref@®® he committee must report the

following:

o The source of the loan; and

o The type of loan the candidate Z nk loa erage accoumnt, credit
card, or home equity line of creditygeiths for endorsers and
guarantors with Wgn for loan #p#r in “Loan Source” after the
candidate’s _ 04.3(d¥and §104.11

C. Schedule C-l;/‘ _f ] %g_obtains from an advance on the candidate’s
brokeragre an~~mt, ¢ v ) " “line of credit or other line of credit for
i @iandiaate’ S"Gunpalgn, the candidate’s principal campaign

use in th thZgs
compfffitteerm e in4 o, covering the period when the loan was
, the follov jnfor {on Schedule C-1 or C-P-1:

he date, amot#i% and iffferest rate of the loan, advance, or line of credit;

o F me and afidress of the lending institution; and
T %and vgie of collateral or other sources of repayment that secure the
loan, & 2 line of credit, if any. 11 CFR §104.3(d)(4).
Facts and Analy&is
A. Facts

The Audit staff identified loans from the Candidate totaling $40,000 that were not
itemized correctly by JSFP. On June 22, 2012, JSFP received loans from the Candidate
for the primary election in the amounts of $14,000 and $6,000 that were disclosed
correctly on Schedule C-P but not itemized on Schedule A-P. In addition, on September
11, 2012, the Candidate made a loan for the general election in the amount of $20,000
which was not itemized on either Schedules A-P or C-P.



19

It should be noted that the Audit staff’s bank reconciliation for 2012 determined that the
Candidate loans totaling $40,000 discussed here were also not included in reported
activity totals on the Detailed Summary Page of their respective reports (see Finding 2).

B. Preliminary Audit Report Recommendation

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided JSFP representatives with schedules
detailing these discrepancies. In response, the representatives agreed to amend JSFP’s
reports. The representatives offered no additional comments during the exit conference.

the audit notification letter and concluded that the loans from - mdidate were

Subsequent to the exit conference, the Audit staff reviewed amendg reports filed after
properly itemized on these amendments.

The Preliminary Audit Report recommended that JSFP &ﬁde dditional
-.:‘:};;,/,‘:" 10 tl {

C. Committee Response to Preliminary Au ¥

eport > .
In response to the Preliminary Audit Report datjgty, JSFP indica itall
issues with the itemization of these Candidate loan n Gorrected.
-
7 .




